Commonwealth.   

The parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT 

Subject to the terms of this Contract, the Grantor makes available to the Grantee out of 
funds appropriated a grant in the sum of  TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($250,000.00) AND NO CENTS ------  or such portion as may be required by the Grantee and 
authorized by the Grantor, subject to the condition that it must be used by the Grantee to carry 
out the activities described in the application submitted by the Grantee and as approved by the

[...]

On behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting 

through the Department of Community and Economic Development (“Department”), I hereby transmit to Philadelphia 

Authority for Industrial Development DBA PAID (“Applicant”) an offer for grant assistance in the amount not to exceed TWO 

HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000) under the provisions of the Pennsylvania Strategic Investments To 

Enhance Sites Program. 

The grant will be used for professional services and engineering costs associated with the development of a comprehensive 

real estate plan to develop the Lower Schuylkill Innovation Campus on 40 acres (“Project”) located in Philadelphia City,